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Independent Auditor's Report

Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund
of the Bienville Parish Library, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, and the related notes to the
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Bienville Parish Library's basic financial statements as
listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States.

Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinions.

Opinions
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Bienville Parish Library, as of December

31, 2019, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.




Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary
comparison information, the schedule of employer's share of net pension liability, the schedule of employer
contributions, and the schedule of changes in total OPEB liability and related ratios, as listed in the table of
contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of
the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and
comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Management has omitted the management's discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.
Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of the financial reporting
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our
opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Bienville Parish Library's basic financial statements. The Schedule of Compensation, Benefits,
and Other Payments to Agency Head is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required
part of the basic financial statements.

The Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to Agency Head is the responsibility of
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used
to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the
Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to Agency Head is fairly stated, in all material
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 25,
2020 on our consideration of the Bienville Parish Library's internal control over financial reporting and on
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and
other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Bienville Parish Library's internal
control over financial reporting and compliance.

SonnetbD Fatton » (., (OB,

Jonesboro, Louisiana
September 25, 2020
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Bienville Parish Library

Arcadia, Louisiana

Statement of Net Position
As of December 31, 2019

Assets
Cash and equivalents
Accounts receivable
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)

Total Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred Outflows of Resources - Pension
Deferred Outflows of Resources - OPEB

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources

Liabilities
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable
Payroll liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities:
Compensated absences
Net other post employment benefits obligation
Net pension liability
Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred Inflows of Resources - Pension
Deferred Inflows of Resources - OPEB

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

Statement A

Governmental
Activities

3,392,592
1,322,521
2,302,995

7,018,108

265,080
78,661

343,741

90,565
23,722

8,268
422,742
287,654

832,951

18,761
37,188

55,949

2,302,995
4,169,954

6,472,949

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Functions/Programs

Primary government
Governmental activities

General government
Total governmental activities $

Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Statement B

Net (Expense)
. Revenue and
Major Funds Changes in Net
Position
Charges for Operating Capital Grants Governmental
Expenses Services Grants and and Activities
Contributions | Contributions
$ 1,591,362 § -$ -3 -$ (1,591,362)
1,591,362 § -$ -3 -$ (1,591,362)
General Revenues
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 1,306,962
Intergovernmental 29,036
Investment earnings 56,175
Other revenue 44388

Total general revenues 1,436,561
Change in net position (154,801)
6,627,750

Net position - December 31, 2018
Net position - December 31, 2019

9

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement C

Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
As of December 31, 2019

Governmental Funds

Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 3,392,592
Accounts receivable 1,322,521
Total Assets $ 4,715,113

Liabilities & Fund Balances

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 90,565
Payroll liabilities 23,722
Total Liabilities 114,287
Fund balances:
Unassigned 4,600,826
Total Fund Balances 4,600,826
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 4,715,113

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement D
Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position
As of December 31, 2019

Total Fund Balances at December 31, 2019 - Governmental Funds (Statement

) $ 4,600,826
Total Net Position reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net
Position (Statement A) are different because:
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, 5 302.995
therfore, are not reported in governmental funds, net of depreciation. e
Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and,
therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.
Compensated absences (8,268)
Net other post employment benefits (422,742)
Net pension liability (287,654)
Deferred outflows of resources 343,741
Deferred inflows of resources (55,949)
Net Position at December 31, 2019 $ 6,472,949

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
12




Statement E
Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Governmental Funds

Revenues
Taxes:

Ad valorem tax $ 1,306,962
Intergovernmental 29,036
Fees and fines 25,185
Miscellaneous 5,831

Total revenues 1,367,014
Expenditures
Current:

General government

Personnel services 720,917
Supplies 21,852
Utilities 42,097
Repairs and maintenance 26,161
Contractural services 98,945
Miscellaneous 54,472
Insurance 73,483
Legal and accounting 17,626
Office 22,634
Statutorily required pension expense 40,566
Training, education, and travel 24,455
Capital outlay 77,660
Total expenditures 1,220,868
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 146,146

Other financing sources (uses)

Interest earnings 56,175
Total other financing sources (uses) 56,175

Net changes in fund balances 202,321
Fund balances - December 31, 2018 4,398,505
Fund balances - December 31, 2019 $ 4,600,826

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,
and Changes in Funds Balances to the Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Total net change in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds (Statement E)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are
different because:

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures. However,
in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets capitalized over their
estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which
capital outlay differs from depreciation for the period.

Depreciation

Capital outlay

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use of
current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in
the governmental funds. These timing differences are summarized below:

Compensated absence expense decrease (increase)
Net other post employment benefits decrease (increase)
Net pension liability decrease (increase)

Change in net position of governmental activities (Statement B)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement F

202,321

(356,025)
77,660

(784)
(24,734)
(53,240)

(154,802)




NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS




Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements
As of and for the year ended December 31, 2019

INTRODUCTION

The Bienville Parish Library was established by the Bienville Parish Police Jury, under the provisions of
Louisiana Revised Statute 25:211. The Library provides citizens of the parish access to library materials,
books, magazines, records, and films. The Library is governed by a board of control which is appointed by
the parish police jury in accordance with the provisions of Louisiana Revised Statute 25:214. The members
of the board of control serve without compensation.

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
A. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements of the Library have been prepared in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to governmental units.
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The Library applies all relevant
GASB pronouncements, and GAAP, as applicable to governmental entities. Also, the Library's financial
statements are prepared in accordance with the requirements of Louisiana R.S. 24:513 and Audits of State
and Local Government Units, published by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

B. Reporting Entity

GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, established criteria for determining the
governmental reporting entity and component units that should be included within the reporting entity. As
the governing authority of the parish, for reporting purposes, the Bienville Parish Police Jury is the
financial reporting entity for Bienville Parish. The financial reporting entity consists of (a) the primary
government (police jury), (b) organizations for which the government is financially accountable, and (¢)
other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government
are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statements to be misleading or
incomplete.

GASB Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations are Component Units, establishes
criteria for determining which, if any, component units should be considered part of the Bienville Parish
Police Jury for financial reporting purposes. GASB Statement No. 61 provides additional criteria for
classifying entities as component units. The basic criterion for including a potential component unit within
the reporting entity is financial accountability, which includes:

1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and:
i. The ability of the government to impose its will on that organization and/or

ii. The potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to or impose specific financial
burdens on the government.

2. Organizations for which the government does not appoint a voting majority but are fiscally dependent
on the government and there is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to, or to
impose specific financial burdens on, the government regardless of whether the organization has a
separately elected governing board, a governing board appointed by a higher level of government, or a
jointly appointed board.
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Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements
As of and for the year ended December 31, 2019

3. Organizations for which the reporting entity financial statements would be misleading if data of the
organization is not included because of the nature or significance of the relationship.

Because the Bienville Parish Police Jury appoints the library board of control and the library provides
services to all residents of Bienville Parish, the Bienville Parish Library was determined to be a component
unit of the Bienville Parish Police Jury, the financial reporting entity. The accompanying financial
statements present information only on the funds maintained by the Library and do not present information
on the police jury, the general government services provided by that governmental unit, or the other
governmental units that comprise the financial reporting entity.

C. Government-Wide Financial Statements

The Library's government-wide financial statements include the Statement of Net Position and the
Statement of Activities. These statements present summaries of the governmental activities for the Library.
Fiduciary activities of the Library are not included in these statements.

These statements are presented on an "economic resources” measurement focus and the accrual basis of
accounting. Accordingly, all of the Library's assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred
inflows of resources, including capital assets and long-term liabilities, are included in the accompanying
Statement of Net Position. The Statement of Activities presents changes in Net Position. Under the accrual
basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned while expenses are
recognized in the period in which the liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.
Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets and liabilities resulting from exchange or exchange-like
transactions are recognized when the exchange occurs (regardless of when cash is received or disbursed).
Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets and liabilities resulting from nonexchange transactions are
recognized in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 33, Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions.

The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for each
function of the Bienville Parish Library's governmental activities.

Program Revenues - Program revenues included in the Statement of Activities (Statement B) derive directly
from parties outside the Library's taxpayers or citizenry, including (a) fees and charges paid by the recipient
for goods or services offered by the program, and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting
the operational or capital requirements of a particular program; program revenues reduce the cost of the
function to be financed from the Library's general revenues.

Direct Expenses - The Library reports all direct expenses by function in the Statement of Activities
(Statement B). Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a function. Depreciation
expense, which can be specifically identified by function, is included in the direct expenses of each
function.

Indirect Expenses - The Library reports all indirect expenses separately on the Statement of Activities
(Statement B). Indirect expenses are those expenses that are not clearly identifiable with a function.
Interest on long-term debt is considered an indirect expense.

General revenues are taxes and other items that are not properly included among program revenues.
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Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements
As of and for the year ended December 31, 2019

D. Fund Financial Statements

The accounts of the Bienville Parish Library are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is
considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set
of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources, fund equity, revenues, expenditures or expenses, as appropriate, additions, and
deductions. Fund accounting segregates funds according to their intended purpose and is used to aid
management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and contractual provisions. The
minimum number of funds maintained is consistent with legal and managerial requirements. Funds of the
Library are classified into one category: governmental.

Governmental Funds

Governmental fund financial statements include a Balance Sheet and a Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances for all major governmental funds. An accompanying
schedule is presented to reconcile and explain the differences in fund balances and changes in fund
balances as presented in these statements to the net position and changes in net position presented in the
Government- Wide financial statements. The Library has presented all major funds.

All governmental funds are accounted for on a spending or "current financial resources” measurement
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, only current assets, deferred outflows of
resources, current liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources are included on the Balance Sheets.
Amounts recorded as assets exclude capital assets and the acquisition of capital assets is treated as an
expenditure. Long-term debts are reported as an other financing source, and repayment of long-term debt
is reported as an expenditure. The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
presents increases (revenues and other financing sources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing
uses) in fund balance.

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the accounting period in
which they become both measurable and available to finance expenditures of the current period.

"Measurable" means the amount of the transaction can be determined, and "available" means collectible
within the current period or soon thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. Accordingly, revenues
are recorded when received in cash and when collected within 60 days after year-end. Expenditures are
recorded in the accounting period in which the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and
interest on general long-term debt, which are recognized when due.

The Bienville Parish Library reports the following major governmental funds:

General Fund - The primary operating fund of the Library, the General Fund accounts for all financial
resources, except those required to be accounted for in other funds. The General Fund is available for
any purpose provided it is expended or transferred in accordance with state and federal laws and
according to Library policy.
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Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements
As of and for the year ended December 31, 2019

Revenues
The governmental funds use the following practices in recording revenues:

Those revenues susceptible to accrual are property taxes and charges for services.

Entitlements and shared revenues are recorded as unrestricted grants-in-aid at the time of receipt or
earlier if the susceptible-to-accrual criteria are met. Expenditure-driven grants are recognized when the
qualifying expenditures have been incurred, all other grant requirements have been met, and the
susceptible-to-accrual criteria have been met.

Interest earnings are recorded when the investments have matured and the interest is available.
Expenditures
The governmental funds use the following practices in recording expenditures:

Purchases of various operating supplies, etc. are recorded as expenditures when the related fund liability
is incurred.

Principal and interest on long-term debt are recognized when due.
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

The governmental funds use the following practices in recording other financing sources (uses):

Sales of fixed assets and long-term debt proceeds and payments are accounted for as other financing
sources (uses). These other financing sources (uses) are recognized at the time the underlying events
occur.

E. Equity Classifications

The Bienville Parish Library has implemented GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred
Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position.

In the Government-Wide Financial Statements, the difference between (a) assets and deferred outflows of
resources and (b) liabilities and deferred inflows of resources is classified as net position and reported in
three components:

Net investment in capital assets: This classification consists of capital assets including restricted capital
assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages,
notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of these
assets.

Restricted net position: This classification consists of net position with constraints placed on its use either
by external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments,
or law through constitutional provision or enabling legislation.

Unrestricted net position: Any other net position that does not meet the definition of "restricted" or "net
investment in capital assets."
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Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements
As of and for the year ended December 31, 2019

When an expense is incurred for the purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position are
available, management applies unrestricted net position first, unless a determination is made to use
restricted net position. The policy concerning which to apply first varies with the intended use and legal
requirements. This decision is typically made by management at the incurrence of the expense.

The Governmental Fund Financial Statements present fund balances based on classifications that comprise
a hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to which the Library is bound to honor constraints on the
specific purposes for which amounts in the respective governmental funds can be spent. The classifications
used in the governmental fund financial statements are as follows:

Nonspendable: This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in
spendable form or (b) are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. The Library did not
have any nonspendable funds for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Restricted: This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed on the use of the
resources either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through a debt covenant), grantors,
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments, or (b) imposed by law through constitutional
provisions or enabling legislation. The Library did not have any restricted funds for the year ended
December 31, 2019.

Committed: This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes pursuant to
constraints imposed by formal action of the Library. These amounts cannot be used for any other purpose
unless the Library removes or changes the specified use by taking the same type of action (resolution) that
was employed when the funds were initially committed. This classification also includes contractual
obligations to the extent that existing resources have been specifically committed for use in satisfying
those contractual requirements. The Library typically establishes commitments through the adoption and
amendment of the budget. The Library did not have any committed funds for the year ended December
31, 2019.

Assigned: This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the Library's intent to be used for a
specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed. This intent can be expressed by the Board for
specific purposes. This classification also includes the remaining positive fund balance for all
governmental funds except for the General Fund. The Library has no assigned funds for year ended
December 31, 2019.

Unassigned: This classification includes the residual fund balance for the General Fund. The Unassigned
classification also includes negative residual fund balance of any other governmental fund that cannot be
eliminated by offsetting of Assigned fund balance amounts. All funds of the Library are designated as
unassigned.

The Library would typically use Restricted fund balances first, followed by Committed resources, and then
Assigned resources, as appropriate opportunities arise, but reserves the right to selectively spend
Unassigned resources first to defer the use of these other classified funds.
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Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements
As of and for the year ended December 31, 2019

F. Budgets

Prior to the beginning of each fiscal year, the Bienville Parish Library adopts a budget for the next fiscal
year. The budget can be amended before the end of the fiscal year under the same process used to adopt a
budget. The budget is open for public inspection. All budgetary appropriations lapse at the end of the
fiscal year. The budget is prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting.

The 2019 General Fund budget was published in the official journal and made available for public
inspection. The budget was adopted by the Library on December 12, 2018. The budget had no
amendments.

G. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes amounts in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, and money market accounts.
Cash equivalents include amounts in time deposits and those investments with original maturities of 90
days or less. Under state law, the Bienville Parish Library may deposit funds in demand deposits in stock-
owned federally insured depository institutions organized under the laws of the state of Louisiana or of any
other state of the United States, or under the laws of the United States. The Library may invest in
certificates and time deposits with state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having
their principal offices in Louisiana.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash equivalents include all highly liquid investments with
a maturity date of 90 days or less when purchased.

Under state law, the Library may invest in United States bonds, treasury notes, or certificates. Those with
maturities of 90 days or less would be classified as cash equivalents and all other reported as investments.

H. Investments

The Bienville Parish Library's investments comply with Louisiana Revised Statute 33:2955. Under state
law, the Library may deposit funds with a fiscal agent organized under the laws of Louisiana, the laws of
any other state in the union, or the laws of the United States. The Library may invest in United States
bonds, treasury notes and bills, or government-backed agency securities or certificates, and time deposits of
state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having principal offices in Louisiana. These
deposits are classified as investments if their original maturities exceed 90 days. Investments are stated at
fair value except for those which are permitted under GASB Statement No. 31 to use a different valuation
measurement.

In accordinance with paragraph 69 of GASB Statement No. 72, the Library reports at amortized cost money
market investments and participating interest-bearing investment contracts that have a remaining maturity
at the time of purchase of one year or less. Money market investments are short-term, highly liquid debt
instruments that include U.S. Treasury obligations.
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Bienville Parish Library
Arcadia, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements
As of and for the year ended December 31, 2019

1. Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property, plant, and equipment, are recorded in the governmental column of
the government-wide financial statements, but are not reported in the governmental fund financial
statements. Acquisitions of property and equipment are capitalized at historical cost or estimated cost if
historical cost is not available. Donated assets are recorded as capital assets at their estimated fair market
value at the date of donation. The Library maintains a threshold level of $1000 or more for capitalizing
capital assets.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of that asset or materially extend
the life of that asset are not capitalized.

Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an expense in the Statement of Activities, with
accumulated depreciation reflected in the Statement of Net Position. Depreciation is provided over the
assets' estimated useful lives using the straight-line method of depreciation. The range of useful lives by
type of asset is as follows:

Buildings and building improvements 20-40 years
Furniture and fixtures 5-10 years
Vehicles 5-15 years
Equipment 5-20 years

J. Deferred Outflows of Resources

The Library reports decreases in net position that relate to future periods as deferred outflows of resources
in a separate section of its government-wide and proprietary funds statements of net position. The Library
will not recognize the related expenses until a future event occurs. The Library reported deferred outflows
of resources of $343,741, but no deferred outflows of resources affect the governmental funds financial
statements. Deferred outflows of resources of $265,080 are related to the net pension liability, and deferred
outflows of resources of $78,661 are related to the net other post employment benefits obligation.

K. Deferred Inflows of Resources

The Library reports increases in net position that relate to future periods as deferred inflows of resources in
a separate section of its government-wide and proprietary funds statements of net position. The Library
will not recognize the related revenues until a future event occurs. The Library reported deferred inflows of
resources of $55,949, but no deferred inflows of resources affect the governmental funds financial
statements. Deferred inflows of resources of $18,761 are related to the net pension liability, and deferred
inflows of resources of $37,188 are related to the net other post employment benefits obligation.
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L. Compensated Absences

Employees receive from ten to twenty days of vacation leave each year, depending on length of service and
professional status. Sick leave is earned at the rate of twelve days each year and employees may
accumulate sick leave. There is no maximum number of sick days that can be accumulated. Upon
separation of service, employees are compensated for accumulated vacation leave earned, but employees
are not compensated for sick leave earned. In the case of retirement by a member of the staff who is
qualified to draw retirement funds based on the library service within the Library Service System, the
unused accumulation of sick time may be counted as service time.

At December 31, 2019, employees of the Library have accumulated and vested $8,268 of employee leave
benefits, computed in accordance wiht GASB Codification Section C60.

M. Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues, expenditures, and expenses during the reporting period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

2. Ad Valorem Tax

Ad valorem taxes are levied on a calendar year basis and become delinquent on December 31. The Library
recognizes property tax revenues when levied. The Bienville Parish Sheriff's office bills and collects
property taxes. For the 2019 ad valorem taxes, one rate of tax was levied on taxable property, as follows:

3.96 mills for the general maintenance of the Library

This millage was approved by the Board of Control, and the authorized millage for the year ended was 3.52
mills. The current tax expires in 2023. The difference between the authorized and levied millages is the
result of reassessments of taxable property within the parish as required by Article 7, Section 18 of the
Louisiana Constitution of 1974. The following are the principal taxpayers for the parish and their 2019
assessed valuation.
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The following entities are the principal taxpayers and related ad valorem tax revenue for the Library:

Principal Taxpayers 2019 Ass?ssed Percent of Totz'.tl
Valuation Assessed Valuation
ETC Tiger Pipeline, LL.C $ 47,068,007 13.34 %
Gulf South Pipeline Company 35,099,290 9.95%
Regency Intrastate 26,895,177 7.62 %
Aethon III BR, LLC 28,330,802 8.03 %
Bear Creek Storage Company 17,553,980 4.97 %
Enable Gas Transmission 12,647,020 3.58 %
Arcadia Gas Storage, LL.C 9,568,451 2.71 %
Tanos Exploration IT 9,386,709 2.66 %
Tanos Exploration IT (WH) 8,228,927 233%
Haynesville Oil & Gas 6,287,330 1.78 %
Total $ 201,065,693 56.97 %

3. Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

At December 31, 2019, the Library had cash and cash equivalents (book balances) totaling $3,392,592.
These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market. Under state law, these deposits (or the
resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of securities owned by
the fiscal agent bank. The market value of the pledged securities plus the federal deposit insurance must at
all times equal the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent.

At December 31, 2019, the Library had $3,417,947 in deposits (collected bank balances). These deposits
are secured from risk by $750,000 federal deposit insurance and $2,350,000 of pledged securities. Even
though the pledged securities are considered uncollateralized under the provisions of GASB Statement No.
40, Louisiana Revised Statute 30:1229 imposes a statutory requirement on the custodial bank to advertise
and sell the pledged securities within 10 days of being notified that the fiscal agent has failed to pay
deposited funds upon demand. Louisiana R.S. 39:1224 requires bonds, or other such instruments furnished
as security, to be deposited with the depositing authority or with an unaffiliated bank or trust company,
Federal Reserve Bank, or any Federal Home Loan Bank or its successor. This security is deemed to be
under the control and in the possession of the public entity and deemed to be held in its name. The
Bienville Parish Library has complied with these requirements of state law.

Cash and investments are categorized to give an indication of the level of risk assumed by the Library at
December 31, 2019. Deposits are considered to be exposed to custodial credit risk if they are not covered
by depository insurance and the deposits are (a) uncollateralized, (b) collateralized with securities held by
the pledging financial institution, or (c) collateralized with securities held by the the pledging financial
institution's trust department or agent but not in the depositor-government's name. The Bienville Parish
Library has cash and cash equivalents that are covered by $750,000 of federal depository insurance. The
remaining balance is exposed to custodial credit risk because it is uninsured and collateralized with
securities held by the pledging financial institution.
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At December 31, 2019, the Library had no investments.

| Amount
Petty cash $ 250
Demand deposits 392,342
Time deposits 3,000,000
Total $ 3,392,592

4. Receivables

The receivables of $1,322,521 at December 31, 2019, are as follows:

| Amount
Taxes $ 1,322,521
Total $ 1,322,521

5. Capital Assets

A summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2019, is as follows:

Balance, January . . Balance,
01, 2019 Additions Deletions December 31,
2019

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land $ 14,350 % 21,500 $ -3 35,850
Total capital assets not being depreciated 14,350 21,500 - 35,850
Capital assets being depreciated

Books 1,626,549 42,160 42,630 1,626,078

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 683,825 11,991 - 695,816

Vehicles 55,240 - - 55,240

Building and improvments 4,060,272 2,010 - 4,062,282
Total capital assets depreciated 6,425,886 56,160 42,630 6,439,416
Less accumulated depreciation

Books 1,499,999 134,982 42,630 1,592,351

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 610,508 31,414 - 641,922

Vehicles 55,240 - - 55,240

Building and improvments 1,693,130 189,629 - 1,882,759
Total capital assets depreciated 3,858,877 356,025 42,630 4,172,272
Net capital assets 2,567,009 (299,865) - 2,267,144
Governmental Capital Assets, Net $ 2,581,359% (278,365) $ -$ 2,302,994

Depreciation expense of $356,025 was charged to the general government function.
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6. Payables
The payables of $114,287 at December 31, 2019, are as follows:

Amount
Accounts $ 90,565
Payroll liabilities 23,722
Total $ 114,287

7. Retirement Systems - Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana (System)
Plan Description

The Bienville Parish Library contributes to the Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana
(System) which is a cost sharing multiple employer defined benefit pension plan. All permanent employees
working at least 28 hours per week are eligible to participate in the System. As of January 1997, elected
officials, except coroners, justices of the peace, and parish presidents may no longer join PERS. Section
1901 through 2025 of Title 11 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes (La. R.S. 11:1901-2025) and other general
laws of the State of Louisiana govern PERS.

The System is composed of two distinct plans, Plan A and Plan B, with separate assets and benefit
provisions. All eligible employees of the Library are members of Plan A.

Any member of Plan A who was hired prior to January 1, 2007, can retire providing he/she meets one of the
following criteria:

1. Any age with 30 years of creditable service.

2. Age 55 with a minimum of 25 years of creditable service.

3. Age 60 with a minimum of 10 years of creditable service.

4. Age 65 with a minimum of seven years of creditable service.

Eligibility for retirement for members hired on or after January 1, 2007, is as follows:

1. Age 55 after 30 years of creditable service.

2. Age 62 after 10 years of creditable service.

3. Age 67 after seven years of creditable service.
Generally, the monthly amount of the retirement allowance of any member of Plan A shall consist of an
amount equal to three percent of the employee's final compensation multiplied by his or her years of

creditable service. However, under certain conditions as outlined in the statutes, the benefits are limited to
specified amounts.

The System also provides death and disability benefits. Benefits are established or amended by state
statute.
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For the year ended December 31, 2019 , the Bienville Parish Library's total payroll for all employees was
$556,344. Total covered payroll was $461,499. Covered payroll refers to all compensation paid by the
Bienville Parish Library to active employees covered by the System.

The System issues an annual publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and
required supplementary information for the System. The report may be obtained by writing to the Parochial
Employees Retirement System of Louisiana, 7937 Office Park Boulevard, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809,
or by calling (225) 925-4810, or by visiting the System's website www.persla.org.

Contributions

According to state statute, contribution requirements for all employers are actuarially determined each year.
For the year ended December 31, 2019 , the actual employer contribution rate was 11.50% for Plan A,
actuarially determined as an amount that, when combined with employee contributions, is expected to
finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any
unfunded accrued liability. In accordance with state statute, the System receives ad valorem taxes and state
revenue sharing funds. These additional sources of income are used as employer contributions and are
considered support from non-employer contributing entities, but are not considered special funding
situations. The Bienville Parish Library's contributions to the System under Plan A for the year ending
December 31, 2019 were $53,072.

Under Plan A, members are required by state statute to contribute 9.50% of their annual covered salary.
The contributions are deducted from the employee's wages or salary and remitted by the Bienville Parish
Library to the System monthly.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Qutflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

At December 31, 2019, the Library reported a liability of $287,654 for its proportionate share of the Net
Pension Liability. The Net Pension Liability was measured as of December 31, 2018 and the total pension
liability used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.
The Bienville Parish Library's proportion of the Net Pension Liability was based on a projection of the
Bienville Parish Library's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected
contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined. At December 31, 2018, the Library's
proportion was 0.064811%, which was an increase of .006157% from its proportion measured as of
December 31, 2017.

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Bienville Parish Library recognized pension expense of
$111,781 plus employet's amortization of change in proportionate share and differences between employer
contributions and proportionate share of contributions, which was ($53,588). Total pension expense for the
Bienville Parish Library for the year ended December 31, 2019 was $58,193.
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At December 31, 2019, the Bienville Parish Library reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows of | Deferred Inflows of

Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ -8 17,525
Changes in assumptions 71,923 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 137.701 )
on pension plan ’
Char}ges in f.:rpployer s proportion of beginning net 2383 272
pension liability
Differences between employer and proportionate

R - 963
share of contributions
Contributions after the measurement period 53,072 -
Total $ 265,079 $ 18,760

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ended December 31:
2020 $ 66,299
2021 36,313
2022 29,809
2023 60,827
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Actuarial Assumptions

A summary of the actuarial methods and assumptions used in determining the total pension liability as of
December 31, 2018, are as follows:

Valuation Date December 31, 2018
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Actuarial Assumptions:
Investment Rate of Return 6.50%, net of investment expense, including inflation

Expected remaining service lives |4 years
Inflation Rate 2.40%
Projected salary increases 4.75%

The present value of future retirement benefits is based on
benefits currently being paid by the System and includes
Cost of Living Adjustments previously granted cost of living increases. The present
values do not include provisions for potential future
increases not yet authorized by the Board of Trustees.

Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Mortality Table for
Health Retirees multiplied by 130% for males and 125%
for females using MP2018 scale for annuitant and
beneficiary mortality. For employees, the Pub-2010 Public
Retirement Plans Mortality Table for General Employees
multiplied by 130% for males and 125% for females using
MP2018 scale. Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans
Mortality Table for General Disabled Retirees multiplied
by 130% for males and 125% for females using MP2018
scale for disabled annuitants.

Mortality rates
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The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a triangulation
method which integrated the CAPM pricing model (top-down), a treasury vield curve approach (bottom-up)
and an equity building-block model (bottom-up). Risk return and correlations are projected on a forward
looking basis in equilibrium, in which best-estimates of expected future real rates of return (expected
returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.
These rates are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future
real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation of 2.00% and
an adjustment for the effect of rebalancing/diversification. The resulting expected long-term rate of return is
7.73% for the year ended December 31, 2018. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each
major asset class included in the System’s target asset allocation as of December 31, 2018 are summarized
in the following table:

Asset Class Target Allocation Long-gzgno?geetiid Real

Fixed income 35.00% 1.22%
Equity 52.00% 3.45%
Alternatives 11.00% 0.65%
Real Assets 2.00% 0.11%

Totals 100.00% 5.43%
Inflation 2.00%
Expected arithmetic nominal return 7.43%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.50% for Plan A. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rates and that contributions from participating employers and non-employer
contributing entities will be made at the actuarially determined contribution rates, which are calculated in
accordance with relevant statutes and approved by the Board of Trustees and the Public Retirement
Systems’ Actuarial Committee. Based on those assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Bienville Parish Library's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate

The following presents the Bienville Parish Library's proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the Assessor's proportionate share of the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower
(5.50%) or one percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate.

| 1.0% Decrease | Current Discount Rate 1.0% Increase

Employer's proportionate share

of net pension liability $ 610,901 § 287,654 % 17,448
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Payables to the Pension Fund
There were no payables to the pension fund due at December 31, 2019.
Fund Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the Plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued Parochial
Employees’ Retirement System of Louisiana Audit Report at www.persla.org.

8. Other Post-Employment Benefits

On January 1, 2018, the Bienville Parish Library implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board
Statement No. 75 entitled "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Other Than
Pensions (GASB 75). The most notable change under GASB 75 is that the Annual Required Contribution
(ARC) has been eliminated and the Net OPEB Liability will be an item on the employer's financial
statement rather than a footnote entry. GASB 75 governs the specifics of accounting for public OPEB plan
obligations for participating employers and is required to be implemented for employer fiscal years
beginning after June 15, 2017. GASB 75 requires a liability for OPEB obligations, known as the Net OPEB
Liability (Total OPEB Liability for unfunded plans), to be recognized on the balance sheets of participating
employers. Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Total OPEB Liability for unfunded plans) will be
immediately recognized as OPEB Expense on the income statement or reported as deferred
inflows/outflows of resources depending on the nature of the change.

Plan Description

The Bienville Parish Library (the Library) provides certain continuing health care and life insurance
benefits for its retired employees. The Bienville Parish Library’s OPEB Plan (the OPEB Plan) is a single-
employer defined benefit OPEB plan administered by the Library. The authority to establish and/or amend
the obligation of the employer, employees and retirees rests with the Library. No assets are accumulated in
a trust that meets the criteria in Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Codification Section
P52 Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions-Reporting For Benefits Not Provided Through Trusts
That Meet Specified Criteria-Defined Benefit.

Benefits Provided

Medical benefits are provided through comprehensive plans and are made available to employees upon
actual retirement. Employees retirement eligibility (D.R.O.P. entry) provisions are as follows: Employees
are covered by the Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana, whose retirement eligibility
(D.R.O.P. entry) provisions are as follows: 30 years of service at any age; age 55 and 25 years of service;
age 60 and 10 years of service; or, age 65 and 7 years of service. For employees hired on and after
January 1, 2007 retirement eligibility (D.R.O.P. entry) provisions are as follows: age 55 and 30 years of
service; age 62 and 10 years of service; or, age 67 and 7 years of service.

Life insurance coverage is not considered in this valuation.
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Employees Covered by Benefit Terms

At December 31, 2019, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments 3
Inactive employees entitled but not yet receiving benefit payments -
Active employees 7
Total 10
Total OPEB Liability

The Library’s total OPEB liability of $422,742 was measured as of December 31, 2019 and was
determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.

Actuarial Assumptions and other inputs

The total OPEB liability in the December 31, 2019 actuarial valuation was determined using the following
actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless
otherwise specified:

Inflation 2.50%
Salary increases including inflation 3.00%
Discount rate 4.10% annually (Beginning of Year to Determine ADC)
2.74% annually (As of End of Year Measurement Date)
Healthcare cost trend rates Flat 5.5% annually
Discount Rate

The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-Year Bond Municipal Index as of
December 31, 2019, the end of the applicable measurement period.

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Table without projection with 50%/50% unisex blend.

The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2019 valuation were based on the results of ongoing
evaluations of the assumptions from January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2019.
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Changes in Total OPEB Liability

Increase (Decrease)
Total OPEB Liability

Balance as of December 31, 2018 $ 313,149
Changes for the year:
Service cost 13,132
Interest 13,108
Differences between expected and actual experience 9,900
Changes in assumptions 81,872
Benefit payments and net transfers (8,419)
Net changes 109,593
Balance as of December 31, 2019 $ 422,742
Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Library, calculated using the discount rate of 2.74%,
as well as what the Library's total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (1.74%) or 1 percentage point higher (3.74%) than the current rate.

| 1.0% Decrease | Current Discount Rate | 1.0% Increase

Total OPEB liability $ 505,533 § 422742 % 357,044

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Library, calculated using the current healthcare cost
trend rates as well as what the Library's total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using trend rates
that are 1 percentage point lower (4.5%) or 1 percentage point higher (6.5%) than the current trend rates.

| 1.0% Decrease | Current Discount Rate | 1.0% Increase

Total OPEB liability $ 355,638 % 422742 % 507,067

OPEB Expense

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Library recognized OPEB expense of $33,153. As of
December 31, 2019, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows:

Deferred Outflows of | Deferred Inflows of

Resources Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 8,4858% (10,080)
Changes in assumptions 70,176 (27,108)
Amounts paid subsequent to the measurement date - -
Total $ 78,661 $ (37,188)
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Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
other postemployment benefits will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year Ended December 31:
2020 $ 6,912
2021 6,912
2022 6,912
2023 6,912
2024 6,912
Thereafter 6,912

9. Changes in General Long-Term Obligations

Compenstated
Absences
Balance as of December 31, 2018 $ 7,484
Changes for the year:
Additions 29,419
Deletions (29,319)
Adjustments 683
Net changes 784
Balance as of December 31, 2019 $ 8,268

10. Grants
During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Bienville Parish Library received no grant income.
11. Risk Management

The Library is exposed to various risk of loss related to torts, thefts of, damage to, and destruction of assets,
errors and omissions, and injuries to employees. To handle such risk of loss, the Library maintains
commercial insurance policies covering each of these risks of loss. The Library believes such coverage is
sufficient to preclude any significant uninsured losses to the Library. During the past three year, no claims
were paid on any of the policies which exceeded the policies' coverage amount.

12. Litigation and Claims

At December 31, 2019, the Library was not involved in any lawsuits nor is aware of any outstanding
claims, which are not covered by insurance.

13. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date that the financial statements were available
to be issued, September 25, 2020, and determined that no events occurred that require disclosure. No
subsequent events occurring after this date have been evaluated for inclusion in these financial statements.
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